City of Evart

200 S. Main St.
Mayor: Chris Emerick Evart, Ml 49631
Mayor Pro-Tem: Sandy Szeliga (231) 734-2181

V‘-_/"\
Council: Dan Elliott
Sean Duffy
M I C H I G A N Matt Hildebrand
City Clerk: Kathy Fiebig

City Manager: Pepper Lockhart

CITY OF EVART
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA
Monday, June 6, 2022 @ 8:00PM

The Regular Council Meeting will be held in the Community Room at the Depot located
at 200 S. Main St. Evart, Ml 49631

Before each regular council meeting there will be a standing pre-council work session from
7:30PM to 8:00PM.

1. Call to Order: 8:00PM

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Roll Call

4. Citizens’ Comments — limited to 3-4 minutes per individual
5. Approval of Agenda

6. Consent Agenda
The purpose of the Consent Agenda is to expedite business by grouping non-controversial items together to be
dealt with by one Board motion without discussion. Any person, whether Board Member, staff or public may ask
that item be removed from the Consent Agenda to be placed elsewhere on the reqular agenda for discussion. All
such requests will be granted.

A. Regular Council Minutes — May 16, 2022
B. Vendor’s List $54,314.73
C. Budget Amendments

7. Unfinished Business

8. New Business

Resolution 2022-10 -Appointing City Manager as Assistant Airport Manager
Appointment to Planning Commission

T- Mobile Grant

Jefferson St. Engineering Services

Request for Proposal — Speed Radar Signs

Vacation Time — Discussion Only

MDOT Use of Right of Way Performance Resolution

Request for Proposal for Engineering Services — US 10 Project

AETIOMMO
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9. Department/Informational Reports (No Action Needed)
L. Accounts Payable Report (5/17/2022 — 6/6/2022)
M. Payroll Reports (5/17/2022 — 6/6/2022)
N. Revenue and Expense Report — May 2022
10. City Attorney Report/Comment
11. City Clerk Report/Comment
12. City Manager Report/Comment
13. Finance Director Report/Comment
14. Department of Public Works Report/Comment
15. Police Department Report/Comment
16. City Assessor
17. Downtown Development Authority Report/Comment
18.Fire Department
19. Housing Commission

20. Citizens’ Comments — /imited to 3-4 minutes per individual

21. Adjournment
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CITY OF EVART
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
May 16, 2022 @ 8:00PM
Community Room at the Depot, 200 S. Main Street

Mayor Emerick called the meeting to order at 8:00pm, then led the assembly in the Pledge of
Allegiance.

Present (via roll call): Sean Duffy, Chris Emerick, Matt Hildebrand, Sandra Szeliga
Absent: Dan Elliott

Present (staff): City Manager Pepper Lockhart, Finance Director/Treasurer Jennie Duncan,
Director of Public Works Dustin Moma, City Attorney James White, Chief of Police John Beam
Jr., City Clerk Kathy Fiebig

Guests: Travis Douglas, Jesse Hyden, Larry Lauman, Ryan Douglas, Max Eisenhauer, Roger
Elkins, Shawn Pattee

Citizens’ Comments: Shawn Pattee: I'm not here to complain or criticize, but Riverside West
looks worse than | have ever seen it. The city needs a park host and the campground should be
reopened as it is an underutilized asset that could make money for the city. The streets must be
addressed and the continual patching of random potholes is not acceptable. Perhaps the city
needs to look at the administrative staffing level and redirect some of those salaries into
additional public works people.

Approval of Agenda

Ms. Lockhart added two items to the agenda: leaf vacuum grant under unfinished business as
Iltem D2 and a water leak rebate request under new business as ltem [2.

Motion by Mayor Emerick to approve the agenda with the two additions. Support by Mr. Duffy.
Motion passed with all in favor.

Approval of Consent Agenda

A. Regular Council Minutes — May 2, 2022

B. Vendor’s List $52,034.22

C. Budget Amendments

Motion by Mr. Hildebrand to approve the consent agenda as presented. Support by Ms.
Szeliga. Motion passed with all in favor.

Unfinished Business

D. Purchase Offer — 8773 7 Mile Road

Max Eisenhauer had made a cash offer of $20,000 for the city property at 8773 7 Mile Road
contingent upon city water and sewer being available. Neither service can be provided at that
address. Mr. Eisenhauer chose to withdraw the contingency and resubmitted his offer. Motion
by Mr. Hildebrand to accept the $20,000 cash offer for 8773 7 Mile Road. Support by Ms.
Szeliga. Motion passed with all in favor.

D2. Leaf Vacuum Grant

Council had approved applying for a USDA grant to purchase a leaf vacuum for the Department
of Public Works. There was a misunderstanding regarding the amount available through the
grant, and the city will be liable for an additional $9,714 for the match. Ms. Lockhart stated that
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there are funds available for this in the equipment pool. Motion by Mr. Duffy to approve the
additional $9,714 for the leaf grant vacuum match for a total of $31,000. Support by Mayor
Emerick. Motion passed with all in favor.

New Business

E. Letter of Resignation

Shannon Schmidt submitted a letter of resignation from the Downtown Development Authority
Board. Council accepted.

F. Colorimeter Replacement

Mr. Moma explained that the water and sewer operators use the colorimeters on a daily basis to
balance the additives to the city water well system. We are required by law to have two units
with one in use and one as a back up. The current units are over twelve years old and have
become unreliable. Motion by Mr. Hildebrand to purchase a new colorimeter at a cost of
$2,425.86. Support by Mayor Emerick. Motion passed with all in favor.

G. Fire Hydrant Replacements

Mr. Moma noted that there are a significant number of hydrants that are currently inoperable,
and some cannot be repaired. He presented three quotes for replacement hydrants and
recommended that council accept the East Jordan bid. Motion by Mr. Hildebrand to accept the
bid of $5,166 per hydrant bid from East Jordan. Support by Mr. Duffy. Motion passed with all in
favor.

H. Purchase of Crushed Limestone for Cemetery Road Maintenance

Cemetery Sexton Randy Berger will donate labor and equipment to repair the roads at the
cemetery if the city will purchase crushed limestone. Motion by Mayor Emerick to approve the
purchase of 551 tons of crushed limestone in the amount of $13,113.80 to repair the roads at
Forest Hill Cemetery. Support by Mr. Hildebrand. Motion passed with all in favor.

. Request for Proposal — Central Square

Chief Beam would like to upgrade the Police Department’s computer programming by switching
over to Central Square. This system is used by most local agencies and will facilitate inter-
departmental communications, will expedite reports and will increase the efficiency of officers.
Motion by Mr. Duffy to approve the purchase of Central Square software in the amount of
$6,510.05. Support by Mayor Emerick. Motion passed with all in favor.

12. Request for Water Leak Rebate

There was a water leak recently at the Evart Trailer Park on Fair St. The city provides water
service only with no sewer. The leak was underneath a trailer and was not discovered for
almost three months, although the city notified the owners of unusually high water usage. The
owners requested a rebate on the water bill. City Policy No. 2019-04, approved on May 6,
2019, states that in the event of a water line leak or break on private property, a sewer credit will
be issued if the water did not enter the sewer system. No water credit will be granted as the
water has been treated and processed through the meter. Motion by Mr. Hildebrand to follow
city policy and deny the rebate request. Support by Ms. Szeliga. Motion passed with all in
favor.

Department/Informational Reports (No Action Needed)

J. Accounts Payable Report (5/3/2022 — 5/16/2-22)

K. Payroll Reports (5/3/2022 — 5/16/2022)

L. Revenue and Expense Report (through 5/16/2022)

City Attorney Report/Comment: Mr. White was on vacation for the past two weeks.

City Clerk Report/Comment: none
City Manager Report/Comment:
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The Park Hosts started at Riverside West last weekend and will supervise Riverside East, as
well. The Splash Pad was opened early due to the unseasonably warm weather and saw high
usage. T-ball has returned to Riverside West.

Finance Director Report/Comment:

Ms. Duncan is preparing to send out summer tax bills, and is cleaning up the 2021-2022 budget
in preparation of the annual audit. She is also working with the DDA and the Fire Department to
finalize their budgets.

Department of Public Works Report/Comment:

M. Monthly Report — April 2022

Police Department Report/Comment:

N. Monthly Report — April 2022

Downtown Development Authority Report/Comment:

O. DDA Agenda/Packet — May 10, 2022

Evart Area Fire Department

P. Fire Board Minutes — April 12, 2022

Mr. Hyden updated council on recent fire department issues and noted that the department has
successfully retrofitted the brush truck to make it a multi-purpose vehicle which negated the
need to purchase a new truck.

Citizens’ Comments: none

Motion by Mayor Emerick to adjourn. Support by Mr. Duffy. Motion passed with all in favor. The
meeting was adjourned at 8:48pm.

Kathy Fiebig, City Clerk
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06/02/2022 12:04 PM CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF EVART Page: 1/1

User: JENNIE CHECK DATE FROM 05/17/2022 - 06/06/2022
DB: CITY OF EVART

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Vendor Name Amount

Bank 751 VENDOR

05/17/2022 751 39114 1068 KCI 328.02
05/17/2022 751 39115 0511 HOARD, PEGGY 60.00
05/18/2022 751 39116 0051 EVART FIRE DEPARTMENT 8,473.61
05/18/2022 751 39117 0653 EVART PUBLIC LIBRARY 2,720.04
05/26/2022 751 897 (A) 436 PETOSKEY, DORIS 700.00
06/06/2022 751 39118 1137 DUBOIS-COOPER 1,077.00
06/06/2022 751 39119 1766 EVART PARTS PLUS 246.11
06/06/2022 751 39120 0876 INTEGRITY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 249.00
06/06/2022 751 39121 1439 MENARDS - BIG RAPIDS 428.44
06/06/2022 751 39122 1996 OHM ADVISORS 1,794.00
06/06/2022 751 39123 0463 OSCEOLA COUNTY EQUALIZATION 100.00
06/06/2022 751 39124 0255 PIONEER GROUP 290.30
06/06/2022 751 39125 796 RCB CONTRACTING 7,916.67
06/06/2022 751 39126 1980 SLC METER, LLC 3,226.32
06/06/2022 751 39127 1579 SPECTRUM HEALTH OCCUPATIONAL 130.00
06/06/2022 751 39128 0903 STANDARD INSURANCE CO. 538.44
06/06/2022 751 39129 614 VvC3, INC. 710.40
06/06/2022 751 39130 3005 WILLIAMS & WORKS, INC. 375.00
06/06/2022 751 39131 2001 WRIGHT BROTHERS REPAIR INC 544 .62
06/06/2022 751 898 (E) 0024 CONSUMERS ENERGY 11,252.72
06/06/2022 751 899 (E) 923 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA 2,807.19
06/06/2022 751 900 (E) 923 VOID 0.00
06/06/2022 751 901 (E) 1201 POINT BROADBAND 621.75
06/06/2022 751 902 (E) 1784 VERIZON WIRELESS 370.71
06/06/2022 751 903 (A) 328 CHARTER/SPECTRUM 179.97
06/06/2022 751 904 (A) 1739 DUNCAN, JENNIFER 40.00
06/06/2022 751 905 (A) 994 FLACHS, MICHAEL 40.00
06/06/2022 751 906 (A) 1419 JOHN BEAM JR. 40.00
06/06/2022 751 907 (A) 1330 MARTIN, DALE 594.35
06/06/2022 751 908 (A) 1757 MAURER'S TEXTILE RENTAL 409.40
06/06/2022 751 909 (A) 1157 MOMA, DUSTIN 40.00
06/06/2022 751 910 (A) 1501 MUCZYNSKI, PATRICK 40.00
06/06/2022 751 911 (A) 2302 MULKERNS, CHRISTINE 40.00
06/06/2022 751 912 (A) 1069 PEPPER LOCKHART 40.00
06/06/2022 751 913 (A) 450 SHADES OF GREEN LANDSCAPING 4,934.00
06/06/2022 751 914 (A) 0221 WHITE LAW OFFICE 2,916.67
06/06/2022 751 915 (A) 469 ZINGER, ADAM 40.00
751 TOTALS:

Total of 37 Checks: 54,314.73
Less 1 Void Checks: 0.00

Total of 36 Disbursements: 54,314.73



CONSENT AGENDA REPORT

To: Honorable Mayor Emerick & Council Members
From: Jennie Duncan, Finance Director/Treasurer
Date: May 12, 2022

Re: Requesting Approval for Budget Amendments

For the Consent Agenda of June 6, 2022

Background. Several times a year, I will present budget amendments to the city council for approval.
Per our approved Resolution 2020-13, “City officials are responsible for the expenditures authorized
in the budget and may expend City funds up to, but not to exceed, the total appropriation authorized
for each department. City officials may make transfers among the various line items contained in
the department appropriations.” Prior to any negative general ledger line item, it is best practice to
request a budget amendment. Our 2021-2022 budget was approved on May 17, 2021.

Financial Impact. None

Recommendation. Please approve the following budget amendments as stated.

Attachments.

1. Budget Amendment detail report.



06/02/2022 12:55 PM

User: JENNIE

DB: City Of Evart

BUDGET AMENDMENT DETAIL REPORT FOR City of Evart

Post Dates:

05/17/2022 to 06/06/2022

Page: 1/3

GL Number JNL POST REF# DESCRIPTION CHANGE TO BUDGET
CODE DATE INCREASE (DECREASE)

101-000-955.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE (44.00)
101-000-955,000 BA 06/02/2022 6796 MISCELLANEQUS EXPENSE 47.00
101-101-707.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 SAL/WAGES, PT 585.00
101-101-740.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 OPERATING SUPPLIES (27.00)
101-101-957.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 EDUCATION AND TRAINING (785.00)
101-172-850.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 COMMUNICATIONS (80.00)
101-172-860.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 TRAVEL EXPENSES (250.00)
101-172-957.000 BA 05/19/2022 €782 EDUCATION AND TRAINING (1,000.00)
101-172-957.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 EDUCATION AND TRAINING (217.00)
101-202-803.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR SERVICES (183.00)
101-203-850.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 COMMUNICATIONS (260.00)
101-203-860.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 TRAVEL EXPENSES (700.00)
101-203-860.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 TRAVEL EXPENSES 259.00
101-203-%00.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 PUBLISHING/PRINTING 203.00
101-203-957.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 EDUCATION AND TRAINING (35.00)
101-209-702.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 SALARY AND WAGES - HOURLY (880.00)
101-209-740.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 OPERATING SUPPLIES (293.00)
101-209-900.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 PUBLISHING/PRINTING 95.00
101-210-801.000 BA 05/23/2022 6783 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 468.00
101-210-801.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 28.00
101-215-807.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES (140.00)
101-215-900.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 PUBLISHING/PRINTING (452.00)
101-242-706.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 CODE ENFORCEMENT (4,300.00)
101-242-741.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 POSTAGE & SHIPPING (21.00)
101-242-741.,000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 POSTAGE & SHIPPING 5.00
101-242-801.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 375.00
101-242-860.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 TRAVEL EXPENSES (191.00)
101-242-900.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 PUBLISHING/PRINTING (14.00)
101-247-707.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 SAL/WAGES, PT (325.00)
101-248-956.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT-EXPENSE 58.00
101-253-707.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 SAL/WAGES, PT (1,253.00)
101-265-706.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 SALARY AND WAGES - HOURLY (1,110.00)
101-265-727.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 OFFICE SUPPLIES 21.00
101-265-801.000 BA 05/23/2022 6783 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (400.00)
101-265-801.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 785.00
101-265-807.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 192.00
101-265-840.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING (92.00)
101-265-850.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 COMMUNICATIONS 100.00
101-265-921.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 UTILITIES 246.00
101-265-930.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 REPATRS AND MAINTENANCE (187.00)
101-265-930.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (75.00)
101-265-932.000 BA 05/23/2022 6783 COMPUTERS/EQUIPMENT/IT (500.00)
101-301-707.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 SAL/WAGES, PT (5,900.00)
101-301-707.100 BA 05/19/2022 6782 POLICE SECRETARY 3,200.00
101-301-726.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 K-9 RELATED EXPENSES (296.00)
101-301-726.000 BA 06/02/2022 6796 K-9 RELATED EXPENSES (453.00)
101-301-727.000 BA 06/02/2022 6796 OFFICE SUPPLIES 393.00
101-301-740.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 OPERATING SUPPLIES (158.00)
101-301-841.000 BA 06/02/2022 6796 INVESTIGATIONS 60.00
101-301-850.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 COMMUNICATIONS 296.00
101-301-861.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 GAS AND OIL 2,050.00
101-301-921.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 UTILITIES 158.00
101-396-718.100 BA 05/23/2022 6783 LDFA ANNUAL MERS PAYMENT (1,363.97)
101-440-740.000 BA 05/23/2022 6783 OPERATING SUPPLIES (500.00)
101-440-801.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (10,416.00)
101-440-801.000 BA 05/23/2022 6783 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (10,500.00)
101-440-850.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 COMMUNICATIONS (800.00)
101-440-850.000 BA 06/02/2022 6796 COMMUNICATIONS (50.00)
101-440-850.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 COMMUNICATIONS (7.00)
101-440-900.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 PUBLISHING/PRINTING (100.00)
101-440-921.000 BA 06/02/2022 6796 UTILITIES 356.00
101-440-921.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 UTILITIES (378.00)
101-440-930.000 BA 05/23/2022 6783 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (2,877.03)
401-440-930.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (SPO 00)
101-440-930.000 BA 06/02/2022 6796 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (92.00)
101-441-706.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 SALARY AND WAGES - HOURLY (1,988.00)
101-441-707.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 SAL/WAGES, PT 8,500.00
101-441-728.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 SAFETY SUPPLIES (116.00)
101-441-728.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 SAFETY SUPPLIES (61.00)
101-441-768.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 REIMBURSEMENT EXPENSE 453.00
101-441-801.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 102.00
101-441-807.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 MEMBERSHIP AND DUES 13.00
101-441-808.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 LICENSES - EXPENSE (25.00)
101-441-840.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING (108.00)
101-441-840.000 BA 06/02/2022 6796 PHYSICALS/DRUG TESTING (200.00)
101-441-850.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 COMMUNICATIONS 16.00
101-441-860.000 BA 06/02/2022 6796 TRAVEL EXPENSES (61.00)
101-441-860.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 TRAVEL EXPENSES (18.00)
101-441-900.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 PUBLISHING/PRINTING (351.00)
101-441-921.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 UTILITIES 3,045.00



06/02/2022 12:55 PM

User: JENNIE

DB: City Of Evart

BUDGET AMENDMENT DETAIL REPORT FOR City of Evart

Post Dates:

05/17/2022 to 06/06/2022

Page: 2/3

GL Number JNL POST REF# DESCRIPTION CHANGE TO BUDGET
CODE DATE INCREASE (DECREASE)

101-441-921.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 UTILITIES 218.00
101-441-930.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (120.00)
101-441-943.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 6,450.00
101-441-957.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 260.00
101-442-801.000 BA 05/23/2022 6783 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES {5,500.00)
101-442-808.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 LICENSES - EXPENSE (189.00)
101-442-808.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 LICENSES - EXPENSE (61.00)
101-442-850.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 COMMUNICATIONS 106.00
101-442-921.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 UTILITIES 356.00
101-442-930.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 356.00
101-442-930.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (337.00)
101-442-943.000 BA 05/31/2022 6794 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,239.00
101-443-943.000 BA 05/31/2022 6794 EQUIPMENT RENTAL (3,641.00)
101-444-801.000 BA 06/02/2022 6801 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (555.00)
101-444-943.000 BA 05/31/2022 6794 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,920.00
101-448-921.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 UTILITIES 2,296.00
101-448-921.000 BA 06/02/2022 6795 UTILITIES 233.00
101-448-943,000 BA 05/31/2022 6794 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 482.00
101-526-801.000 BA 05/23/2022 6783 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 15,380.00
101-850-715.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 SOCIAL SECURITY 2,825.00
101-895-880.000 BA 05/19/2022 6782 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 49.00
101-895-880.000 BA 05/23/2022 6783 COMMUNITY PROMOTIONS 11.00
202-451-706.100 BA 05/19/2022 6774 OVERTIME WAGES 154.00
202-451-801.000 BA 05/19/2022 6774 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (154.00)
202-452-943.000 BA 05/19/2022 6774 EQUIPMENT RENTAL (595.00)
202-453-706.000 BA 05/19/2022 6774 SALARY AND WAGES-HOURLY 835.00
202-453-801.000 BA 05/19/2022 6774 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 795.00
202-453-943.000 BA 05/19/2022 6774 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 595.00
202-454-801.000 BA 05/19/2022 6774 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (835.00)
202-455-801.000 BA 05/19/2022 6774 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (1,837.00)
202-456-943.000 BA 05/19/2022 6774 EQUIPMENT RENTAL {2,000.00)
202-457-943.000 BA 05/19/2022 6774 EQUIPMENT RENTAL 1,837.00